Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abbey Direct Print Limited 03678302
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Companies
Court 7281 of 2011
{full name of court)
(2} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Phillp James Watkins
address(es) of FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) 10 Furnival Street 10 Furmival Street
Lendon London
EC4A 1YH EC4A 1YH

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From Te
(b) Insert date (b) 19 February 2012 (b) 23 May 2012
Signed EZY—\
Joint / Admmistratoryf)
Dated I Sené 2oL

DpBLA

14/06/2012 #262
COMPANIES HOUSE

"A1AKVIWQ" B

A21 07/06/2012 #394

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

FRP EC4A 1YH

: Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory com

To All Creditors your ref:
our ref: Al1229LON/AO081/]

date: 1June 2012

Please ask for: Graham Holton

Dear Sirs

>
<
[=}
73]
14
>
I
—

ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
(PREVIOUSLY IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO: 7281 OF 2011

A21 07/06/2012 #393
COMPANIES HOUSE

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 19 August 2011, I provide my
final progress report on this Administration for the period 19 February 2012 to 23 May 2012 (“the period”) in
accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach:

+ Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators;

« Appendix B - Form 2 24B, formal notice of the progress report;

e Appendix C - Recetpts and payments account;

e Appendx D - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements incurred in the penod;

e Appendix E - Statement of expenses incurred in the pernod;

s  Appendix F - Form 2.34B, Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation;

e Appendix G - Form 600 — Notice of Appointment of Liguidator.
1. The Administrators’ Proposals
1.1 The objectives of the Administration as per Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the IA86 were;-

a) To rescue the Company as a going concern faling which,

b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), failing which,

c) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

12 The Joint Administrators previously confirmed that objective a) of the Administration as detailed
above will not be achieved as the Company was not viable due to its historic hiabilities. It was also
considered that, objective b) would not be achieved and as such objective c) would be achieved.

13 However, following higher than anticipated asset realisations I can confirm that objective b) of the

Administration has now been achieved with a small surplus of funds being made available to the
unsecured creditors.

AQ081

FRP
Adwvisory LLP Is Incomoratad in England ond Wales under tha Umited Liolity PornarsnipsAci 2000 s G Limitad Liablity Parinership  Parnership Number OC 355480

Regisiated ofice 10 Fumival Street. London, EC4A 1YH A kst of members nomes i$ open 1o Inspection of his adchess wwwipadhisory com




1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

28

2.9

AO081

The Admunistrators’ Proposals, dated 6 October 2011, were deemed approved on 24 October 2011
with the exception of the calculation of the Joint Administrator's remuneration, discharge and pre-
appointment costs that were subsequently approved by the secured and preferential creditors.

As a small surplus had become available to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators called a
creditors meeting under Paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The purpose of
the meeting was to enable the unsecured creditors to approve the resolutions determining the basis
of the Joint Administrators” subsequent remuneration and their discharge. The meeting was held on
Monday 26 March 2012 with the unsecured creditors approving the aforementioned resolutions.

In accordance with the Joint Administrator’s Proposals and per paragraph 83 of The Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Admunistrators filed with the Registrar of Companies Form 2.34B (Attached at
Appendix F), being a Notice of a move from Administration to Liquidation. This form was filed by the
Registrar on 24 May 2012 and accordingly the final date of the Administration was 23 May 2012.

Attached at Appendix G I1s a formal notice to Creditors of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators,
which was on 24 May 2012.

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a recelpts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period
and also since my appointment as Joint Administrator.

Sale of Certain Assets

On 19 August 2011 certain assets of the Company were sold to Quddos Limited ("Quddos”), being
the plant, equipment and stock.

Mr L Cantwell (the Director of Quddos), I1s a relative of the directors and shareholders of the
Company. As far as I am aware none of the Company directors were involved 1n Quddos.

The consideration of £70,000 plus VAT was paid in full on 19 August 2011 and has been received by
the Joint Administrators. No part of the sale was deferred and no security was obtained.

It should be noted that the sale is not part of a wider transaction and that the directors have not
guaranteed any amounts due by the Company. There are no options or buy back arrangements.

Book Debts

As previously advised the Company’s working capital requirements were provided by Barclays Bank
plc (“the Bank™) by way of an invoice discount facihity at ¢.85% of the approved debtor ledger which
was assigned to the Bank.

The book debt ledger at the date of appointment totalled £391k with the Bank owed £271k. The
collect out process was completed during January 2012 and after repaying the Bank in full, including
contractual termunation charges, a debtor surplus has been realised The total surplus amounts to
£61,517 of which £51,989 was received from the Bank duning February 2012.

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators were advised of a £20k utilities deposit paid by the Company previously to
its electricity provider.

This deposit was returned to the Company following the electricity provider offsetting amounts due
to it from outstanding invoices. The net deposit received was £10,592.




2.10

2.11

2.12

31

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

47

AO08E

Other Matters

The Company’s post appointment VAT affairs have been concluded. A smalt VAT refund i1s due to be
recelved by the Company in Liquidation. .

The final post appointment corporation tax return will be completed shortly after the Company
enters into Liquidation.

All other matters requiring the attention of the Joint Administrators have been concluded during the
period. )

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proporticnate investigations into what assets the Company
has, including any potential clams against directors ar other parties, and what recoveries could be
made. I have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide informatton on any concerns
they have concerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted. Having
considered the information received no further investigations or actions were required.

Estimated Qutcome
Outcome for the Secured Creditor

The Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets by way of a debenture
created on 25 Aprit 2001 and registered on 4 May 2001.

As at 19 August 2011 the Bank’s indebtedness totalled £290,636. This 1s divided between monies
advanced to the Company under the Sales Finance Agreement of £271,492 (TSFA Debt”) and
£19,144 relates to an outstanding credit card balance.

The Bank has been repaid in full with regard to the SFA debt plus contractual termination following a
successful collect out of the Company’s book debts, which fall under the Bank’s Fixed Charge. The
credit card llability has been discharged from floating charge realisations under the provisions of the
Bank’s floating charge.

In addition, the Bank has confirmed that it 1s not owed any further monies in respect of an asset
finance agreement with the Company.

Outcome for the Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims have been reconciled by the Redundancy Payments Office and total £14,344. A
preferential distribution of 100 pence in the pound was paid by the Joint Administrators’ on 28 March
2012,

Outcome for the Unsecured Creditors

As outhined in Section 1.3, a small surplus of funds have become available to the unsecured creditors
following the final costs of the Administration being discharged and final distributions being made to
the preferential and secured creditors.

In light of the above the Company has now been placed into Liquidation to enable a distribution to
be made to its unsecured creditors. The exact amount of a dividend cannot be calculated at this
time as creditor claims will need to be agreed by the Joint Liquidators. However, it should be noted
that the dividend to this category of creditor will be minimal.




5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

65

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The pre-appointment costs of the Admrnistration, which totalled £34,790, were paid during
November 2011 following the acceptance of a separate resolution by the Company’s secured and
preferential creditors.

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Administrator Is based on computenised
records of all time spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during the
assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required. Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates
are based on individual expertise, qualificatton and grade. The costs of the firm’'s support staff are
not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix I A breakdown of my time costs incurred during the period of this report,
(and also stnce appointment), In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s set out at
Appendix D.

The secured and preferential creditors of the Company have considered and passed a resolution that
the Joint Administrators remuneration be calculated on a time cost basis. However, the unsecured
creditors were also required to approve the basis of the Jont Administrator's remuneration as
detailed in Section 1.5 with the approval being recerved on 26 March 2012. The total remuneration
paid during the period amounts to £43,752.65, exclusive of VAT.

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory
LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailling at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of
disbursement incurred dunng the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the penod covered
by this report including a cumulative summary of expenses incurred to date.

Creditors have a night to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Administrators'
remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which you can access using the following nk http//www.frpadvisory com/fees-guide html and select
the one for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request Please note there is a time mit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

If you have any quenes about this report or the progress of the Administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Graham Holton at this office.

Dated: 1 June 2012

Geoff Rowley
Joint Liquidator
(Previously Joint Administrator)

Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

AQD81




Statutory Information

ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED

Court 1in which administration

proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court reference number:

Other trading names:

Company number:

Registered office-

Previous registered office

Business address:

Administrators’ names and addresses*

Date of appointment:

Appointor details:

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the imtial
peniod of appointment:

7281 of 2011

N/A

03678302

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Unit C2 Manor Way Business Park
Manor Way

Swanscombe

Kent

DA10 OPP

Unit C2 Manor Way Business Park
Manor Way

Swanscombe

Kent

DA10 OPP

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Phihp James Watkins

FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnuval Street
London

EC4A 1YH

19 August 2011

A Director, Mr Cantwell

N/A

N/A

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Abbey Direct Print Limited 03678302
in the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Dwvision, Companies
Court 7281 of 2011
(full name of court)
e (a)
Geoffrey Paul Rowley Phitip James Watkins
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street 10 Furnival Street
London Lendon
EC4A 1YH EC4A 1YH
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From Te
(b} 19 February 2012 (b} 23 May 2012
Signed ﬂ
Jont / Admmtstratonjj)

Dated } SenéE 2ol

A15 14/06/2012 #261

COMPANIES HOUSE
-A.‘A‘(_V_Swéi - ame @1 FER
A21 07/06/2012 #394

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland ' oo




Abbey Direct Print Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/02/2012 From 19/08/2011
of Affairs To 23/05/2012 To 23/05/2012
SECURED ASSETS
69,850.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
60,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 67,084.00
5,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
5,000.00 Stock NIL 2,916.00
Book Debt Surplus NIL 61,517.26
Utility Deposit NIL 10,592.06
Bank Interest Gross 39.40 95.16
Advertising NIL {(175.00)
39.40 142,029.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Remuneration 15,905.00 43,752.65
Administrators’ Disbursements 295.25 467.32
HM Revenue Distraint Costs NIL 9,774.61
Pre - Administration Costs NIL 34,790.05
Legal Fees NIL 400.00
Corporation Tax 11.15 11.15
Advertising NIL 175.00
Statutory Advertising 76.50 153.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 330.19
(16,287.90) (89,853.97)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Office 9,263.49 9,263.49
Inland Revenue NI Office 1,629.05 1,629.05
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 3,625.58 3,450.98
(14,518 52) (14,343 52)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 19,144 09 19,144.09
{19,144.09) (19,144.09)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Surplus Funds Transferred to Liquidat 18,687.90 18,687.90
(18,687.90) {18,687.90)
139,850.00 (68,599.01) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SGL Ver 504 01 June 2012 16 51




paEnIUY SeMm 1503 a3 Ay ay) 1e Juipesasd
9524 JUWH ay3 1e padsey 5 adean

e Lov [®0) puels
00 Ze |19ARIL 062-09 :o&:_w
00012 " |essuacysaupung 05z-68 [2UOISS3}01c] JAHD
S ELL T 77 ebesog 05€-051 smms__z
08 15 T T Kempsg 008-00€ auped
3 angep OT0Z [11dy T qu_w
Z1OZ Aoy £Z 03 1102 Isnbny 61 w sojes 100 ofiieyd dyd
pouad a3 10} spuauasIngsiq
9t 812 59 060 ¥v 76 102 IL6 56 191 08 1L 0z &1 SINOH |2j0L
tBZZ2 05 ZIS otz 08} 05 0 uopebn pue jebeq
S0 €6} 05'6.9'L oL8 0Ll 00t seofojdw3
61 122 SLLI8E'L 0¥ £¢ 50 12 S¢S 00} eoue|[duieg Lioynjels {+
08 ¥92 05 L62'L 06% 062 o0z uopebpseau)
¥6 L¥T 00 £65'2) 5028 SL Ly sy or9 $10}{peID
98 €12 ST 9TL'YL $6 89 05 65 s9¢ 086§ uofjesyjeey 1essyl,
¥F 981 S 568'S 7918 L6 S8 1T 090 Bujuue|d pue vopes|uLpY

3 91ty AH sbeeay 1807 (FlaL SINOH (#}0L R : [euo|ssajoIg S0 JeBeuely Jaupeg

walitys e,
Z10Z ABW £2 0} |10Z Isnbny 1 pouad ay) Jo; pabieyo awl)

{uonensiupy U]} paIWIT JUld 19851] >mna.1

Aespapy

<id

Z102/50/0E peund uodal 1500 polag - oday 6 41S d¥4




06°£8Z'9T L0'99S'EL £0995'ec  1L6'£58'68 00°0 L6°£58'68
05°'9L 05 152 08'ES8Z 00°8ZE 000 00'8¢E buistuaapy
00 6% OEE 6T OLE 6T 0£E 000 61 OEE sjueinsul
QT 1T 000 000 ST'IT 000 ST'TI xe] uonesodio]
000 19'b4L'6 19'bLL'6 19'tLL'6 000 19'0£L'6 51500 juienisigq JdiH
000 00 00p 00 00% 00°00t 00'0 00 00t 598 [eB3
000 SO'064'bE 50 064'VE S0'06.'VE 00'0 50 06£'¥E s1500 Juauguioddy-s.d
S¢ 562 020 L0'TLT TE L9 000 CE L9F SJU3WBSINGSIP SJOJRASIURLDY
00°506'ST 6 /$8'/T 59 /b8'/T S9TSLEY g0 o G9'ZSL'E SUQIRIDUNLUDL SI0)ISIUIUDY
T10Z 3 3 3
Ael £7 papus pasopsip Mun“_ M. oﬂm_m._nmwﬂmm.“ juaunuiodde oyep burplodal d pue sasuadxg
pouad juow Ajsnoiaaud wouy poiiad ay3 10 20UIS palInoul sasuadxg [e10L 1e pied 324 jou o 12d Hoday ssaiboxd
£ 9Y) 10§ sasuadxg| sasuadxa je3o, pasops|p sasusdxg INQ PANIWIWOD §350)  JO 2jep o3 pied [ej0L

10T AW £T GIGNT QOIHId HINOW 6 JHL HO4 SISNIJXI 40 INIWILVIS
(NOLLVYLISINIWAY NI) QILTWIT LNT¥d LD3UIA A399Y




Rule 2.117A Form 2.34B
. The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 4 B
administration to creditors’ s

voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
Abbey Direct Print Limited 03678302
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7281 of 2011
{full name of court}
{a) Insedt full -HWe (a) Geoffrey Paul Rowley Philip James Watkins
name{s) and FRP Advisory LLP FRP Agvisory LLP
address(es) of 10 Furnival Street 10 Furmnival Street
admin:strator(s) London London
- EC4A 1YH EC4A 1YH

{b) Insetname and  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Abbey Direct Prnint Limited

address of the
registered office of 10 Furnival Strest, London, EC4A 1YH

company

(c) Insert date of on (c) 19 August, 2011

appointment by (d) The Drector of the Company
(d) insert name of hereby give notice that

apphcant/

appointer

(e) Insert name(s) the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986 apply, and it ts
and address(es) o pronosed that (e) Geoffrey Paul Rowley & Philip James Watkins both of FRP Advisory LLP, 10
liquidator(s) Furmival Street, Londen, EC4A 1YH

will be the hquidator{s) of the company (IP No(s) 8918 and 9626)

Signed @‘l

Joint Administrafors

Dated 24 May 2012
Contact Details:
You do not hane~ - Geoffrey Paul Rowley
IFRP Adwisory LLP
10 Fumwval Street
London
ZC4A 1YH
020 3005 4000
263 )X Number DX Exchange
15 14/06/2012 #
’ COMPANIES HOUSE - Vh leted and d this fi lease send (t to the
M LARVAWY" en you have completed and signed this form, p
A1 07/06/2012 #3905 ‘egistrar of Compantes at -

COMPANIES HOUSE ‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

|EBY 0SB LEAE A1) DA BINIRD 6B BI VAN |
*A19LAI0W"

AAO 2410572012 #93
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




